In accordance with o o - - s o
Rule 18 7 of the L!QOB T
Insolvency (England & R

Zﬁii?éﬁf‘éfi,ﬂ%fﬁ;ﬁd Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Insolv H H
A 1098t69 nsolvency Wlndlng up

JAMEIL

) 06/09.’201 7
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Company details

o
cmpryrvs [0 [5 3 [s 6lelels T i

Please complete in typescript orin
Company name in full | EZDK Steel (UK) Limited bold black capitals.
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) | Malcolm -
Surname { Cohen
qumdator s address
BUIIdmg name/number [ 55 Baker Street
Street (London
Post town l W1U 7EU
Countleeglon __I B
ostiode | | [ [ ] ][]
Country |
u qumdator S name©
VFru'li forename(s) I Antony “ - .er_liquid_ator
.2 this section to tell us about
Surname | Nygate anather liguidator,
E Liquidator’s address o
Building name/number [55 Baker Street @0ther liguidator
e Use this section to tell us about
Street | London another liquidator
Post town |w1u 7EU -
County/Region -
Postcode .
Country o |

04/17 Version 1.0




11Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report
From date

ww ol Bl [l lile
To date IFI? ,?F EWITP?

Progress report
B  The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date
Liquidator's signature Signature

Signature date Pé“ l? [6 I%__ [?_ FO_[TF?“

04/17 Version 1.0



IQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but i
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact rame

Sarantis Chiotis

@ Where to send

Campany rare

BDO LLP

Address

55 Baker Street
London

Past town

WIU 7EU

IR

County'Region

['tmam’ '

DX

| Telephune

020 7486 5888
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Flease make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

[l You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04417 Version 1.0



Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 Business

Fax: +44 (0)20 7935 3944 Restructuring
DX 9025 West End W1 55 Baker Street

—— www.bdo.co.uk London W1l 7EU

1 September 2017

Please ask for
Sarantis Chiotis
Sarantis.chiotis@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

EZDK Steel (UK) Limited (“the Company”) - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation
Registered Address: 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU

Registered number: 05396866

Joint Liquidators: Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate

Joint Ligquidators’ Address: 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Date of Appointment: 6 July 2012

| set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’).

Receipts & Payments

| enclose a Receipts and Payments account showing a balance in hand of £30,037.20 for your
information.

Book debts owed by parent companies

As per my previous reports, all other potential assets have been realised and the debts that have
been previously requested from the parent companies in Egypt are the only remaining assets of
the Company. Any future distribution to unsecured creditors is dependent on the recovery of all
or part of these debts.

As has been previously advised, | have been liaising with my legal advisors and taking steps for
the recovery of the amounts due. Earlier in the year the Company entered into a Standstill
Agreement with the parent companies in Egypt to allow time for the exchange of information to
take place and discussions to be held to explore the possibility of a settlement between the
parties. The Standstill Agreement was further renewed in early August 2017. Given that this
matter may lead to litigation, | do not propose to go into further detail at this stage but | will
update creditors in due course.

Prospects for creditors

Based on the information presently available, | anticipate that there may be sufficient funds to
enable me to make a distribution to preferential creditors. As previously advised, any
distribution to unsecured creditors will be dependent on the potential recovery of funds from the
parent companies in Egypt.

BDO LLP, & UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is 2 member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members” names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



IBDO o

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The creditors have already approved the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration on a time cost basis. To
date, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £79,253.15. | attach a schedule which
summarises the time costs incurred to 25 August 2017 and indicates the work undertaken in that
respect and a further schedule for the period & July 2016 to 5 July 2017.

Liquidators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. We
therefore report that the sum of £443.47 has been accrued in respect of statutory advertising
and storage costs.

Liquidators often charge expenses, for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before
they can be drawn and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is
not to charge any category 2 disbursements.,

For your guidance, we attach “A creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees”, together with a document
that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

Creditors' rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency (Engtand and Wales) Rules 2016
setting out the rights of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the
remuneration or expenses within the liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Liquidators’ remuneration at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency Practitioners, In the event that you make a complaint te me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further informatioen on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The joint liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out ali
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Sarantis Chiotis at
sarantis.chiotis@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
EZDK Steel {UK) Limited

7

M Cohen

Joint Liquidator

Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK
Enc



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢}
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

(b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court,

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing alt of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if-

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonabty be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d} the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information,

(5 An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a2 member of the company in @ members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in atl the circumstances excessive;

{b} the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

{a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court, or

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

{ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’}.

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application



IBDO o

18.36.~ (1) This rule applies to apptications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rety.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
{i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Ligquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or
{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.

()] An order under paragraph (4}(b) or (c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report,
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the appiication

18.37.-(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that ng sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venye for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the appticant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i} the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, of

{ii) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders ctherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.,



EZDK Steel UK Limited
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts And Payments

from 6 July 2012 to 5 July 2017

RECEIPTS

Administration Surplus

Interest Gross

Rent deposit - Surplus

VAT Refund

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees
Agent's Fees
Storage Costs
Bank charges
Corporation tax
Input Vat

Balances in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

Movement since Total (£)
previous report
- 36,099.97
56.43 668.25
10,976.54
16,674.77
56.43 64,419.53
28,005.66
230.00
59.80 329.15
30.00
27.29 122.36
11.96 5,665.16
99.05 34,382.33
30,037.20
64,419.53

M A Cohen & A D Nygate

Joint Liquidators



79969 6 SuUlpURISING N3G

JA R SudIEINgsig
0R 661 SLEST'6L 11 £ 14 iy el

00457 Ob'E S6°LLE'Y S0y GA'SEI'RL SE°9. OL'¥EE'R 2433 G4°595 68 SF00L 0£'(90'% 0T'6
TLOLLT 00 6RE'y §0°TT 00'961'1 ST'EL 05°EE0'T [ ] 05°0LT 050 00 6PE'L [+ 4
o0°SIT DODLL 0%l 0004 (+}
Q6'59¢ 08 ML'EL 06're 00'¥OL'Y 0z 6L R L98'} 002 D0'9ES'TL OL'bE 00’659’ 0L
68'IST 1WAV R 14 OL'EsL 17 arit4 oLt $6°5L0'S oR'Zt P R6RL Se'ek 05°969°g oF' LT $9°689°S1 SL9F QE 66 oz o
F& 43 0% 6TL' L) 05°1LT oreilLl 058'LZ
J 1 SINOH 3 SIN0H 3 $INOH 3 SIOH 3 SIN0H T SINOH 1 SOy

A1vd AY Y104 ONYHD 44¥15 ¥3H10 JAILND3XI JALLNIIXI YOINTS YIDYNVYW LNYLSISSY YOLITHKINIOYNYW YINLYVA

Sunuoday

SR OHPALY
UoLESESY 18ISy
UORIISUILIPY Priduan
Alajens g Supuueg

U LIS eg

VDT TSNBITY ST U1 ZL0Z SUNf OF W04 POLISY U3 10, Bqed}|ddy ssywy pue palliey) Sl jo AIRusung

PR HA 135 RAZ3



Tevs

Buipuwisinc (@30

00’0 SUSWasINgsL]
[A+:[ T4 57°689'91 00°9% aw e
ﬁoo.: 010 §1°00£°4 581 046'06 %0 0£°9£8" | GS'0F [06'0s aL'o
0Ozl DO*EZ0°L sT'8 00°ET0°L sZ'8
9LOFF SS9LE’Y 585 S6'9LE'Y sf8°6
76897 0.°5#5'0} 05°9¢ 001 1] SLLL9 099 06'06 S¥0 SLGLE'S ST'6T 06708 oL°0
» |OD'09% D0'PSL ory 00'¥8L oF'L
3 3 oy 3 SanOH 3 sinoy 3 SN0H 3 SanoH $INoH
V[ 3Lvd AV IVLOL GNVHD 44VLS ¥IHLO JALLNDIXT JALLND3IX3 HOINIS HOLIIFHIHIDYNYW HINLEVA

fujjsoday

UD| IR 1RIY 1985y
UOJIRIS| ULWIPY |RiAUIG
ASayens g Sujuueyy

uwopidLissag

£107 AINT § 03 9107 AINM 9 Wo. 4 POjIad 24) o) Hqed}|ddy s2i2y pur peBiey) sl jo Arwiing

PaYWIET MN 19335 HAZ3



